CHAPTER 158.

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTABLISH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED (100), IN THE TOWN OF LAKEVILLE, DAKOTA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter, the east half of the southwest quarter, and the east half of section twenty (20), and the west half of section twenty-one (21), and the west half of section twenty eight (28), and the north half of section thirty-two (32), and the whole of section twenty-nine (29), all in township one hundred and fourteen (114), in range twenty (20), in the town of Lakeville, in the county of Dakota, and State of Minnesota, shall constitute school district number one hundred (100), in said county of Dakota, and shall possess all the powers, and be subject to all the responsibilities of common school districts in this State: Provided, That it be submitted to the freeholders of school district number forty-six (46), to be de-cided by a majority vote of said freeholders, on the last Saturday in March, 1878. Those voting in favor of organizing school district number one hundred (100), shall vote yes; and those voting against shall vote no. Said election shall be held at school house in district number forty-six (46).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 159.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM THE "HELENA SCHOOL DISTRICT," IN THE COUNTY OF SCOTT, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO "UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT" OF SCOTT AND LE SUEUR COUNITES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-six (26), in township one hundred and thirteen (113), in range twenty-four (24), in the county of Scott in the State of Minnesota, and now attached and belonging to "Helena School District," in said county of Scott, is hereby detached and set off from said "Helena School District," and is hereby attached to and included in "Union School District," lying in Le Sueur and Scott counties.

SEC 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.